Company is mitigating the currency risk by natural and financial hedging.

  Open exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk which are unhedged at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

Particulars CHF Euro USD
As at 31.03.2020
Trade receivables- Foreign Currency  -  65,428  15,40,766
Trade receivables- INR in Lacs  -  53.79  1,151.62
Trade payables- Foreign Currency  490  11,256  8,70,081
Trade payables- INR in Lacs  0.38  9.27  651.50
Particulars CHF Euro USD
As at 31.03.2019
Trade receivables- Foreign Currency  -  2,30,357  23,44,741
Trade receivables- INR in Lacs  -  179.12  1,625.40
Trade payables- Foreign Currency  490  16,823  1,39,592
Trade payables- INR in Lacs  0.34  13.13   97.12

  Sensitivity Anaysis-

   The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and Euro. The sensitivity analysis demonstrate a reasonably possible change in USD
and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. 5% appreciation/depreciation of USD and Euro with respect to functional
currency of the company will have impact of following (decrease)/increase in Profit & vice versa.

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

89

34th ANNUAL REPORT
2019-20

Particulars As at 31.03.2020 As at 31.03.2019
Impact on profit or loss for the year Strengthens  Weakening Strengthens  Weakening
CHF Impact  (0.02)  0.02  (0.02)  0.02
Euro Impact  2.23  (2.23)  8.30  (8.30)
USD Impact  25.01  (25.01)  76.41  (76.41)
Total  27.21  (27.21)  84.70  (84.70)

Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest
rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of the fixed rate and
floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 The exposure of company borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows: